



Acana Capital Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Third Quarter Ended June 30, 2013

Unaudited

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management, and were not reviewed by the Company's independent auditor.

Acana Capital Corp.**Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2013	September 30, 2012
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		44,211	154,012
Marketable securities	6	646,581	812,943
Property for sale	7	2,305,122	-
Other receivable		10,916	71,479
Prepaid		1,875	5,066
		3,008,705	1,043,500
Properties	8	6,862,190	1,328,624
Total assets		9,870,895	2,372,124
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12	28,961	14,589
Convertible debenture	11	1,300,000	-
Notes payable	10	1,492,635	-
		2,821,596	14,589
Non-current liabilities			
Retractable preferred shares	5,11	4,000,000	-
Note payable	10	173,250	-
Total liabilities		6,994,846	14,589
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	5	2,808,250	1,653,250
Accumulated other comprehensive income	8	217,640	-
Reserves		918,000	918,000
Deficit		(1,067,841)	(213,715)
Total equity		2,876,049	2,357,535
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		9,870,895	2,372,124

*Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)**Subsequent events (Note 14)**See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements*

Approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2013

"Eugene Beukman"
Director

"Sonny Janda"
Director

Acana Capital Corp.**Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Note	June 30,	June 30,	June 30,	June 30,
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Rental income	8	18,320	–	51,730	–
Rental expenses		5,572	–	10,137	–
Net Rental income		12,748	–	41,593	–
Expenses					
Amortization	8	11,660	–	34,980	–
Consulting		5,003	–	5,003	–
Office and administration		17,284	7,819	28,379	15,319
Professional fees		6,700	2,350	29,221	8,309
Trust and filing fees		4,983	3,093	14,847	19,196
Total operating expenses		45,630	13,262	112,430	42,824
Losses before other items		(32,882)	(13,262)	(70,837)	(42,824)
Losses on marketable securities	6	(290,283)	–	(779,376)	–
Foreign exchange gain (loss) and finance charges		61,850	8,673	(3,913)	7,834
Net loss		(261,315)	(4,589)	(854,126)	(34,990)
Comprehensive loss:					
Translation gain	8	152,845	–	217,640	–
Total Comprehensive loss		(108,470)	(4,589)	(636,486)	(34,990)
Loss per share, basic and diluted					
		(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.04)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares					
		30,646,670	3,591,375	21,282,934	3,591,735

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Acana Capital Corp.
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		Nine months ended June 30,	
	Note	2013	2012
Cash (used in) provided by:		\$	\$
Operating activities			
Loss for the period		(854,126)	(34,990)
Items not involving cash :			
Amortization	8	34,980	-
Loss on marketable securities	6	779,376	-
Changes in non-cash operating working capital			
Other receivables and prepaid		(1,287)	(4,759)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		14,372	-
Cash used in operating activities		(26,685)	(39,749)
Financing activities			
Common shares issued for cash	5	1,125,000	2,294,990
Issuance of convertible debentures	11	5,300,000	-
Issuance of promissory notes	10	1,665,885	-
Cash provided by financing activities		8,090,885	2,294,990
Investing activities			
Acquisition of marketable securities	6	(648,004)	(360,970)
Disposition of marketable securities	6	34,990	-
Acquisition of property for sale	7	(2,305,122)	-
Acquisition of real properties	8	(5,255,865)	(595,555)
Cash used in investing activities		(8,174,001)	(956,525)
Increase (decrease) in cash		(109,801)	1,298,716
Cash, beginning of period		154,012	-
Cash, end of period		44,211	1,298,716
Supplementary information:			
Cash paid for interest		-	-
Cash paid for income taxes		-	-
Non- cash transactions:			
600,000 shares issued for the acquisition of Pershing-Churhill Property	5,8	30,000	
Capitalize HST paid (included in the HST receivable) for the acquisition of the Toronto Condo	8	65,041	
2,446,670 shares issued for real estate interest	5	-	276,250

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Acana Capital Corp.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars except for number of shares)

	<u>Common shares</u>			Warrant reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Shareholders' equity (deficiency)
	Note	Number	Amount				
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, September 30, 2012		7,546,670	1,653,250	918,000	–	(213,715)	2,357,535
Shares issuance - acquisition of property	5,8	600,000	30,000	–	–	–	30,000
Shares issuance for cash (private placements)	5	15,000,000	750,000	–	–	–	750,000
Shares issuance for cash (warrants exercise)	5	7,500,000	375,000	–	–	–	375,000
Translation from subsidiaries	8	–	–	–	217,640	–	217,640
Net loss		–	–	–	–	(854,126)	(854,126)
Balance, June 30, 2013		30,646,670	2,808,250	918,000	217,640	(1,067,841)	2,876,049

	<u>Share capital</u>			Warrant reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Shareholders' equity (deficiency)
	Note	Number	Amount				
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, September 30, 2011		–	–	–	–	–	–
Share issuance - corporate restructuring		2,446,670	276,250	–	–	–	276,250
Share issuance for cash (private placement)		5,100,000	2,279,690	15,300	–	–	2,294,990
Other comprehensive loss		–	–	–	166,320	–	166,320
Net loss		–	–	–	–	(34,990)	(34,990)
Balance, June 30, 2012		7,546,670	2,555,940	15,300	166,320	(34,990)	2,702,570

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Acana Capital Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on June 18, 2007 in British Columbia, Canada. The company’s principal activity is the acquisition and development of real properties. The Company’s head office, registered office, and record office are located at Suite 200 – 8338 120th Street, Surrey, BC, V3W 3N4. The Company’s shares are traded on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (“CNSX”) under the symbol “APB”.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company and its subsidiaries will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. As at June 30, 2013, the Company is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans, loans from directors and companies controlled by directors and or private placement of common shares and/or preferred shares. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on its consolidated statements of financial position.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the third quarter ended June 30, 2013, together with the comparative figures herein (the “Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements”) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). Accordingly, certain disclosures required in annual financial statements have been condensed or omitted. These condensed interim financial statements are intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that these condensed interim financial statements be read in conjunction with the most recent audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2012.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, except for financial instruments measured at their fair value, and are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. These Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements incorporate the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

Name	Country of incorporation	Ownership percentage as at March 31, 2013
JG Wealth Management Corp.	Canada	100%
JD Limited Partnership	USA	50%
Acana Capital USA Inc.	USA	100%
Acana Capital LLC.	USA	100%
Corning 106 LLC	USA	100%
Crocker Acana LLC	USA	100%
Pershing-Churchill LLC	USA	100%

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Basis of preparation (continued)

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and the useful life and recoverability of the property.

Significant judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements include:

- the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty;
- the classification of financial instruments; and
- the determination of the functional currency of the parent company and its subsidiaries.

Change of accounting policies

The Company has not changed its significant accounting policies since its most recent year ended September 30, 2012, except the following which were adopted commencing October 1, 2012:

Financial statement presentation

In June 2011, the IASB and the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued amendments to standards to align the presentation requirements for other comprehensive income ("OCI"). The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" to require companies preparing financial statements under IFRS to group items within OCI that may be reclassified to the profit or loss. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after September 1, 2012.

Adoption of the above amendment has no impact to the Company's financial statements

Accounting standards issued by not yet effective

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 requires all recognized financial assets that are within the scope of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to be subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value. Specifically, financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Accounting standards issued by not yet effective (continued)

measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it has power over the investee, is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12, Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities and parts of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and does not always reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

IAS 19, Employee Benefits, has been amended to make significant changes to the recognition and measurement of defined benefit pension expense and termination benefits and to enhance the disclosure of all employee benefits. The amended standard requires immediate recognition of actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income as they arise, without subsequent recycling to net income. This is consistent with the Company's current accounting policy. Past service cost (which will now include curtailment gains and losses) will no longer be recognized over a service period but instead will be recognized immediately in the period of a plan amendment. Pension benefit cost will be split between (i) the cost of benefits accrued in the current period (service cost) and benefit changes (past-service cost, settlements and curtailments); and (ii) finance expense or income. The finance expense or income component will be calculated based on the net defined benefit asset or liability. A number of other amendments have been made to recognition, measurement and classification including redefining short term and other long-term benefits, guidance on the treatment taxes related to benefit plans, guidance on risk/cost sharing features, and expanded disclosures.

IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. These amendments address inconsistencies when applying the offsetting requirements, and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014.

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING

On April 18, 2011, the Company, which was the former subsidiary of Grand Peak Capital Corp. (“Grand Peak”), entered into an agreement with Grand Peak to proceed with a corporate restructuring whereby Grand Peak would transfer its real estate interest (the “Interest”) and loan \$200,000 to the Company. In return, the Company would issue 24,466,702 common shares to Grand Peak. The transaction constitutes a spin-out under the regulations on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (“CNSX”). The Interest was composed of a cash deposit of \$276,250 for the purchase of a real estate condominium with a balance of \$828,750 due upon completion. The arrangement agreement completed and the Company’s shares started trading under the symbol “APB” on the CNSX on December 2, 2011. On December 21, 2011, Grand Peak’s real estate interest and the \$200,000 loan were transferred to the Company and the Company’s shares were delivered to Grand Peak. The Company repaid the \$200,000 loan to Grand Peak in January 2012.

5. CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of Class B preferred shares without par value.

Common shares - Issued and outstanding

On May 14, 2012, the Company consolidated its common shares on a 10:1 basis. The number of common shares, loss per share, exercise prices of warrants presented within these financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the consolidation.

On April 26, 2013, the Company’s shareholders approve to consolidate the Company’s common shares on a 2-1 basis at the Company’s annual general meeting (“AGM”). The share consolidation is not commenced as of the date of this report

On December 1, 2011, the Company issued 2,446,670 common shares to Grand Peak for a \$276,250 cash deposit toward the purchase of a real estate condominium. (Note 4).

On January 19, 2012 the Company completed a private placement of 5,100,000 units at \$0.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,550,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one warrant of the Company. Each warrant is convertible to a common share of the Company at \$0.5 per share. Finder fees of \$255,000 were paid.

On November 23, 2012, the Company closed a private placement for the issuance of 7,500,000 units at \$0.05/unit for the gross proceeds of \$375,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant which can be converted to the Company’s common share on a one-to-one basis at \$0.05/share. These share purchase warrants were exercised into common shares of the Company on March 1, 2013 with gross proceeds of \$375,000.

On January 18, 2013, the Company closed and a private placement for the issuance of 7,500,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at \$0.05/share for gross proceeds of \$375,000.

On February 25, 2013, the Company issued 600,000 shares (with fair value of \$30,000) to a Company controlled by a shareholder, who was elected as the Company’s director/CEO in the Company’s AGM held on April 26, 2013 (the “New CEO”) in connection with the acquisition of a real property (Note 8).

Class B preferred shares - Issued and outstanding

On May 13, 2013, the Company issued 8,000,000 Class B preferred shares at \$0.5/shares for the conversion of \$4,000,000 convertible debentures issued previously (Note 11). The Company’s Class B preferred shares have the following special features:

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued)

Class B preferred shares - Issued and outstanding (continued)

- Each Class B preferred share is convertible into one common share of the Company at the discretion of the holder. The conversion price is the average closing price of the Company's common shares during ten trading days before conversion. This conversion right will expire on the second anniversary of the issuance.
- Holders of the Class B preferred shares are entitled to an cumulative dividend of 5% per annum
- After the second anniversary of the issuance, the holders of the Class B preferred shares have the right to ask the Company to fully redeem the Class B preferred shares at \$0.5/share plus any accrued and unpaid cumulative dividends. As there is a cash payment obligation associated with these Class B preferred shares, these 8,000,000 Class preferred shares with carrying value of \$4,000,000 have been classified as non-current liabilities of the Company instead of share capital.

Warrants

Continuity of the Company's warrants is as follows

	Number	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, September 30, 2012	5,100,000	0.50
Expiry	(5,100,000)	0.50
Issuance (November 23, 2012)	7,500,000	0.05
Exercise (March 1, 2013)	(7,500,000)	0.05
Balance, June 30, 2013	-	-

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

As at June 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, the Company's marketable securities comprise of investments in shares and share purchase warrants of Canadian public companies. The Company designates its marketable securities at fair value through profit or loss. Details are as follows:

June 30, 2013	Cost	Unrealized gain (loss)	Fair value
	\$	\$	\$
Common shares (Note 13)	1,449,309	(814,428)	634,881
Warrants	39,700	(28,000)	11,700
	1,489,009	(842,428)	646,581
September 31, 2012	Cost	Unrealized gain (loss)	Fair value
	\$	\$	\$
Common shares	891,325	(173,776)	717,549
Warrants	39,700	55,694	95,394
	931,025	(118,082)	812,943

During nine months ended June 30, 2013, the Company recorded \$734,366 unrealized loss in connection with the marketable securities on hand, and had \$45,010 realized loss to account for disposition of marketable securities (totaling loss of \$779,376).

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. PROPERTY FOR SALE

On December 24, 2012, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire an office/warehouse building located on 5575, S. Houghton Street, Tuscon, Arizona (“Tuscon Building”) from a company controlled by the New CEO (Note 13) for \$2,300,000. The Transaction was completed on February 11, 2013. The Company pay the seller a \$1,300,000 convertible debenture (Note 11) and a \$1,000,000 promissory note (Note 10).

The Company is currently actively selling this Tuscon Building. The carrying value of the Tuscon Building was \$2,305,122 (including deferred renovation fees of \$5,122) as at June 30, 2013

8. PROPERTIES

As at June 30, 2013, the Company invests in the following real properties and mineral properties.

Suite 2801, 180 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada (“Shangri La Unit”)

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company issued 2,446,670 common shares to Grand Peak for a cash deposit of \$276,250 for the purchase of the Shangri La Unit. The Company paid additional \$824,771 cash to complete acquisition of the property on September 5, 2012. On October 1, 2012, the Company entered into a 1 year lease agreement to lease the Shangri La Unit for \$6,107 per month commencing November 1, 2012.

1329, Crocker Drive, El Corado Hills, CA 95762, USA (“Crocker Drive Property”)

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company acquired a parcel of land (for residential purpose) in California, USA. The Company paid \$227,603 in consideration for the property and completed the acquisition on July 31, 2012. The Company is currently reviewing plans to develop this property

106 acres of vacant land, Glenn Road, Corning, California, USA (“106 Glenn”)

On November 30, 2012, the Company acquired 106 acres of vacant (farm) lands located on Glenn Road, Corning, California, USA, for \$468,680. In January 2013, the Company sold 50% interest of their interest in this property at cost to an arm’s length party. The Company is reviewing various plans to enable the Company to earn farming income from 10 6 Glen in the future.

860 acres of land, 19542,19544, Corning Road, Corning, California, USA (“860 Corning”)

On December 24, 2012, the Company acquired a 50% interest of 860 acres of (farm) land located at 19542 and 19544 Corning Road, Corning, California, USA. with the consideration of \$1,254,601. The Company is reviewing various plans to enable the Company to earn farming income from this property in the future.

74 acres of (farm) land located at 12749 River Road, Sacramento, California (“River Road Property”)

On January 18, 2013, the Company acquired the River Road Property from a company controlled by the Company’s New CEO for \$402,595. The Company plans to earn farming income in the future from it.

8374 Bradshaw Road, Sacramento, California, USA (“Vineyard Plaza”)

On January 25, 2013, the Company completed the acquisition of a parcel of vacant land located at 8374 Bradshaw Road, Sacramento, California, USA for \$2,518,309. The Company plans to develop this Vineyard Plaza with construction of commercial buildings.

Land and Mineral Rights for land located in the Pershing County and Churchill County, Nevada, (“Pershing-Churchill Property”)

On February 25, 2013, the Company acquired various parcels of fee lands and the related mineral rights in the Pershing County and Churchill County, Nevada, USA from a company controlled by the New CEO. As a result, the Company issued 600,000 common shares of the Company to this company as consideration. The

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. PROPERTIES (Continued)

fair value of these 600,000 common shares at the date of issuance was \$30,000 (\$0.05/share). The Company is reviewing various options in connection with this property.

7461 Bradshaw Road, Sacramento, California, USA (“Bradshaw Residential”)

In April 2013, the Company acquired the Bradshaw Residential which is a parcel of land (10.36 Acres) with tentative map for 60 single family lots. The purchase price is \$533,827.

Lot 9, Bader Road, Elk Grove, California, USA (“Bader Road Lot”)

In June 2013, the Company acquired the Bader Road Lot which is a parcel of land, whereby the Company intends to develop into residential housing units. The purchase price is \$290,179 and was partially financed by the seller whereby the Company borrowed US\$165,000 from the seller in a form of a 3-year promissory note (Note 10)

The Company capitalizes the direct costs incurred to maintain and develop the vacant properties until the properties are available for use. The carrying values of the properties owned through the Company’s foreign subsidiaries in the USA are recorded in US dollar. The carrying values of these foreign properties are translated to Canadian dollar at each report date at the foreign exchange rate of that report date. The differences from the translation are the Company’s other comprehensive income and are recorded to the account of “Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income.”

The following table summarizes the properties held by the Company as at September 30, 2012 and June 30, 2013:

	Cost, September 30, 2012 (\$)	Acquisition (\$)	Maintenance (\$)	Disposition (\$)	Change of US\$/C\$ exchange rate (\$)	Cost, June 30, 2013 (\$)
Shangri La Unit	1,101,021	65,041	-	-	-	1,166,062
Crocker Drive Property	227,603	-	5,413	-	11,291	244,307
106 Glenn	-	468,680	17,088	(242,884)	10,625	253,509
860 Corning	-	1,254,601	-	-	62,834	1,317,435
Vineyard Plaza	-	2,518,309	1,400	-	125,774	2,645,483
River Road Property	-	402,595	-	-	-	402,595
Pershing- Churchill Property	-	30,000	6,657	-	-	36,657
Bradshaw Residential	-	533,827	-	-	7,116	540,943
Bader Road Lot	-	290,179	-	-	-	290,179
Total, cost	1,328,624	5,563,232	30,558	(242,884)	217,640	6,897,170

	Accumulated amortization, September 30, 2012 (\$)	Addition (\$)	Accumulated amortization, June 30, 2013 (\$)
Shangri La Unit	-	34,890	34,890

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. PROPERTIES (Continued)

	Net, September 30, 2012 (\$)	Net, June 30, 2013 (\$)
Shangri La Unit	1,101,021	1,131,082
Crocker Drive Property	227,603	244,307
106 Glenn	-	253,509
860 Corning	-	1,317,435
Vineyard Plaza	-	2,645,483
River Road Property	-	402,595
Pershing-Churchill Property	-	36,657
Bradshaw Residential	-	540,943
Bader Road Lot	-	290,179
Total	1,328,624	6,862,190

9. SHORT TERM LOAN

On December 24, 2012, the Company acquired a 50% interest of 860 acres of land located at 19542 and 19544 Corning Road, Corning, California, USA. with the consideration of \$1,254,601. The Company obtained a short-term loan of \$229,688 from an arm's length business partner who bought another 50% of this property. This short term loan was fully settled in January 2013.

10. NOTE PAYABLE

On November 1, 2012, the Company borrowed \$250,000 from the spouse of a shareholder of the Company. The loan does not bear interest and is due on demand. In January 2013, the note was fully repaid.

On December 4, 2012, the Company borrowed \$460,000 from the spouse of a shareholder of the Company. The promissory note bears interest at 2% per annum and will mature on June 4, 2013. The promissory note is secured by a general collateral security. On January 18, 2013, the note was fully repaid and the interest was waived.

The breakdown of the Company's note payables as at June 30, 2013 is as follows:

Lender	Principal (\$)	Term	Interest Rate	Collateral
The Spouse of the New CEO ("Kirin Janda")	492,635	On-demand	Nil	Un-secured
A company controlled by the New CEO	1,000,000	On-demand	3% per annum	Un-secured
Total, current	1,492,635			
Elk Grove Bible Church, seller of the Bader Road Lot (Note 8)	173,250 (US\$165,000)	Due on June 26, 2016	4% per annum	Secured by the Bader Road Lot
Total, non-current	173,250			

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

During the nine months ended June 30, 2013, the Company issued five convertible debentures to finance the Company's acquisition of real properties. Details are as follows:

	Principal (\$)	Issuance date	Lender	Collateral	Interest	Conversion feature	Maturity	Status as at June 30, 2013
CD1	1,000,000	12/18/2012	(i)	unsecured	(iv)	(v)	12/18/2017	(vi)
CD2	1,000,000	1/10/2013	(i)	unsecured	(iv)	(v)	1/10/2018	(vi)
CD3	1,000,000	1//21/2013	(ii)	unsecured	(iv)	(v)	1/21/2018	(vi)
CD3	1,000,000	1/22/2013	(ii)	unsecured	(iv)	(v)	1/22/2018	(vi)
CD5	1,300,000	2/11/2013	(iii)	unsecured	4% per annum	(v)	2/10/2018	(Note 14)

- (i) *The lender is Kirin Janda*
- (ii) *The lender is the New CEO*
- (iii) *The lender is a company controlled by the New CEO*
- (iv) *The interest rate is 6% per annum. However, the interest was waived by the lenders when these CD 1, CD2, CD3, CD4 were converted into the Company's preferred shares on May 13, 2013.*
- (v) *The lender has the option to convert the convertible debentures into preferred shares of the Company at \$0.5/share*
- (vi) *Each convertible debenture with a principal amount of \$1,000,000 (totalling \$4,000,000) were converted into 2,000,000 Class B preferred shares (totalling 8,000,000 Class B preferred shares) of the Company at \$0.5/share on May 13, 2013 (Note 5)*

12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2013	September 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Trade payables	19,461	4,589
Accrued liabilities	9,500	10,000
	28,961	14,589

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties not disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are as follows:

During the nine months ended June 30, 2013, the Company acquired common shares of various Canadian public companies that has an officer/director in common with the Company. The cost of these marketable securities acquired during the nine months ended June 30, 2013 was \$418,983 and their market value as at June 30, 2013 was \$255,968.

During the nine months ended June 30, 2013, the Company incurred rent expense of \$22,500 to a company controlled by the New CEO.

During the nine months ended June 30, 2013, the Company did not have transactions with other directors and other officers of the Company.

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

As at June 30, 2013, the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities included a \$7,975 balance owing (for the Company's rent) to a company controlled by the New CEO (2012/9/30 - \$Nil)

Payable to related parties have the same terms of other trade payable, being unsecured and non-interest bearing.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements are as follows:

Financing

The Company completed an equity financing for gross proceeds of \$4,500,000 by issuance of 2,250,000 Class B Series A convertible, retractable, cumulative preferred shares ("Class B Series A Preferred Shares") at \$2.00/share. The holders of the Class B Series A Preferred Shares are entitled to a 5% per year cumulative dividend. At holders' discretion, each Class B Series A Preferred Share is convertible into one common share of the Company at a conversion price equal to the average closing price of the Company's common share during the ten trading days before the conversion. After the second anniversary of the issuance, holders of the Class B Series A Preferred Shares have the right to ask the Company to redeem the Class B Series A Preferred Shares at \$2.00/share.

The Company will use the proceeds for its working capital.

Repayment of promissory notes

The Company fully repaid the \$1,000,000 promissory note (Note 10) and \$1,300,000 (Note 11) convertible debenture on July 3, 2013. The lender, being a company controlled by the New CEO has waived all the associated interest expenses.

15. SEGMENTS

Operating segments

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment – the acquisition and development of investment properties

Geographic segments

The following non-current assets are located in the following countries:

As at June 30, 2013	Canada	United States of America	Total
Properties (Note 8)	\$1,131,082	\$ 5,711,108	\$ 6,862,190
As at September 30, 2012	Canada	United States of America	Total
Properties (Note 8)	\$1,101,021	\$ 227,603	\$ 1,328,624

Acana Capital Corp.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Third quarter ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

Fair value

The fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amounts either due to their short-term nature or because the interest rates applied to measure their carrying amount approximate current market rates.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following is an analysis of the Company's financial assets measured at fair value as at September 30, 2012 and June 30, 2013:

	As at June 30, 2013		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Cash	44,211	-	-
Marketable securities	646,581	-	-
	690,792	-	-
	As at September 30, 2012		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$
Cash	154,012	-	-
Marketable securities	812,943	-	-
	966,955	-	-